PUBLIC OPINION MONITORING

Public Opinion Monitoring of the State
of the Russian Society

As in the previous issues, we publish the results of the monitoring of public opinion concern-
ing the state of the Russian society conducted by VoOIRC RAS in the Vologda Oblast '.

The following tables show the dynamics of several parameters indicating the social feeling
and socio-political sentiment of the Vologda Oblast population in June — August 2018, and also
on average for the latest six polls (October 2017 — August 2018)

The results of the research are compared with the data for 2007 (the last year of Vladimir
Putin’s second presidential term, when the assessment of the President’s work was the highest),
for 2011 (the last year of Dmitry Medvedev’s presidency), and for 2012 (the first year of V. Pu-
tin’s third presidential term).

The yearly dynamics of the data are presented for the last two years (2016—2017).

We carry out a comparative analysis of the dynamics of public opinion concerning the work
of the head of state in the first months (April — August) of V. Putin’s first, second, third, and
fourth presidential terms.

In connection with the beginning of a new political season coinciding with V. Putin’s last
(according to the Constitution of the Russian Federation) presidential term, we pay special at-
tention to the analysis of the current (monthly) dynamics of public opinion concerning the
work of the head of state. Relevant tables are presented on pages 3—4.

In June — August 2018, the level of approval of the work of the President of the Russian
Federation significantly decreased (by 4 p.p., from 70 to 66%). This is the lowest rate of support
for the head of state in recent months (from October 2017 to August 2018) and years (2015—2017).

The share of Vologda Oblast residents who give positive assessments concerning the work of
the Prime Minister, over the past two months decreased by 5 p.p. (from 52 to 47%). Currently,
it is also the minimum indicator in the annual and current dynamics.

During the period from April to August 2018 (the first months of V. Putin’s fourth presidential
term), the share of negative assessments of the President’s work increased by 4 p.p. (from 18 to
22%), of the Prime Minister — by 5 p.p. (from 27 to 32%).

' The polls are held six times a year in Vologda, Cherepovets, and in eight districts of the oblast (Babayevsky District,
Velikoustyugsky District, Vozhegodsky District, Gryazovetsky District, Kirillovsky District, Nikolsky District, Tarnogsky District
and Sheksninsky District). The method of the survey is a questionnaire poll by place of residence of respondents. The volume
of a sample population is 1,500 people 18 years of age and older. The sample is purposeful and quoted. The representativeness
of the sample is ensured by the observance of the proportions between the urban and rural population, the proportions between
the inhabitants of settlements of various types (rural communities, small and medium-sized cities), age and sex structure of the
Oblast’s adult population. Sampling error does not exceed 3%.

More information on the results of VoIRC RAS polls is available at http://www.vscc.ac.ru/.

Economic and Social Changes: Facts, Trends, Forecast Volume 11, Issue 4, 2018 269



PUBLIC OPINION MONITORING

For reference:

According to VIsIOM, in July — August 2018, the share of positive assessments of the President’s
work did not change significantly (63 — 64%), however, we should pay attention to the fact that the
percentage of positive assessments of the work of the head of state was §1% in May and 73% in June.

Negative dynamics is also observed according to the data of Levada-Center: in April 2018, §2%
of Russians approved of the President’s work, in May — 79%, in July — 67%.

Thus, in general, in the first months of V. Putin’s fourth presidential term (from April to August
2018), the level of people’s support for his work decreased by 18 p. p. (from 81 to 63%), and by 15
p. p. (from 82 to 67%) according to Levada-Center.

How do you assess the current performance of..? (percentage of respondents)

Average Dynamics (+/-),
Oct. | Dec. | Feb. Apr. June Aug. = forthe | thelatest6 surveys

Answer | 2007 | 2011 | 2012 2016 | 2017 517 | 9017 | 9018 | 2018 | 2018 | 2018 latest | Comparedto...

Gsurveys | o017 | 2011 | 2007
RF President
| approve 753 | 587  51.7 | 678 | 67.3 | 68.3 | 689 | 68.7  68.1 | 70.1 | 65.9 68.3 +1 +10 -7
| don’t
115 | 256 | 326 | 188 H 20.0 | 19.4 | 19.3 208 | 184 | 175 | 22.1 19.6 0 -6 +8
approve
Chairman of the RF Government*
| approve -* 59.3 | 496 523 | 495 | 515 | 499 | 483 | 49.9 520 | 474 49.8 0 -9
| don’t
- 247 | 333 276 | 311 | 299 H 313 | 308  27.8 275 | 319 29.9 -1 +5
approve
Governor
| approve 558 | 457 | 419 | 37.7 | 39.8 | 40.8 | 39.4 | 39.3 K 395 | 405 | 37.3 39.5 0 -6 -16
o 222 | 30,5 | 33.3 | 39.3 393 || 39.2 | 40.1 | 379 | 36.1 | 353 | 36.9 37.6 =2 +7 | +15
approve

* Included in the survey since 2008.

In June — August, the assessments of the success of the President’s work on virtually all key
problems of the country deteriorated:
v’ the share of those who believe that V. Putin is successfully coping with the issues of
strengthening Russia’s international positions decreased by 3 p.p. (from 56 to 53%);
v’ with restoring order in the country — by 4 p.p. (from 55 to 51%);
v’ with protecting democracy and strengthening citizens’ freedoms — by 3 p.p. (from 43 to
40%);
v' the share of those who negatively assess the President’s work on economic recovery and
growth of citizens’ welfare increased by 3 p.p. (from 38 to 41%).
During the first months of V. Putin’s fourth presidential term, the share of negative judgments
on the work of the President in all the above areas increased by 2—35 p.p.
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In your opinion, how successful is the RF President in coping with challenging issues?*
(percentage of respondents)

Average Dynamics (+/-),
Oct. | Dec. | Feb. = Apr.  June Aug.  forthe | thelatest6 surveys
2017 | 2017 | 2018 | 2018 | 2018 | 2018 latest compared to ...

6 surveys | 5017 | 2011 | 2007

Answer 2007 | 2011 | 2012 | 2016 | 2017

Strengthening Russia’s international standing

Successful 584 | 46.2 | 431 | 51.2 | 55.7 | 57.6 | 56.5 | 55.2 | 56.1 | 55.6 | 53.3 55.7 0 +10 | -3
Unsuccessful | 249 | 33.7 | 37.9 | 299 | 268 | 26.3 # 283 | 269 | 269 | 26.7 | 29.1 27.4 +1 -6 +2
Success

index 133.5 | 112.5 | 1052 | 121.3 | 129.0 | 131.3 | 128.3 | 128.3 | 129.2 | 128.9 | 124.2 128.4 -1 | +16 | -5

Imposing order in the country
Successful 532 | 36.6 | 354 | 49.2 | 50.6 | 52.7 = 52.0 | 50.9 | 54.2 @ 55.1 | 51.0 52.7 +2 | +16 | -1
Unsuccessful | 34.0 | 50.0 | 50.7 | 36.7 | 36.1 | 351 | 346 | 32.7 | 30.8 | 329 | 36.2 33.7 -2 | -16 0

Success
index

119.2 | 86.6 | 84.7 1126 | 114.5|117.6 | 1174 | 1182 1234 | 122.2 | 114.8 118.9 +4 | +32 | 0

Protecting democracy and strengthening citizens’ freedoms
Successful 444 | 324 | 288 | 36.6 | 403 | 425 | 43.3 @ 428 | 429 | 434 | 398 425 +2 | +10 | -2

Unsuccessful = 37.0 | 48.3 | 52.3 443 | 40.2 | 383 | 39.3 | 38.7 | 37.1 | 381 | 414 3838 A | 9 | +2
ﬁ,‘ffe‘jfss 1074 | 84.1 | 765 | 923 1002|1042 1039 104.1 1058 1053 984 1036 | +3 | 420 -4

Economic recovery and increase in citizens’ welfare
Successful 472 | 30.7 | 285 | 272 | 293 | 323 A 316 | 31.0 | 31.3 | 32.3 | 30.6 315 +2 +1 | -16

Unsuccessful | 391 | 56.1 | 57.9 | 59.4 | 56.9 | 553 | 56.3 | 53.7 | 55.3 | 55.2 | 583 557 a4 o0 | +17
ﬁ;’fe‘fss 108.1| 746 706 | 678 | 724 | 770 | 753 773 | 760 771 | 723 758 3 41 | 3

* Ranked according to the average value of the index of success for 2016.

The results of Russian national and regional studies suggest that the negative dynamics of
assessments of the President’s work in April — August 2018 are registered not for the first time.
According to VISIOM, the decrease in support for the President was observed during the cor-
responding period of V. Putin’s second presidential term (2012); according to Levada-Center
— during all four presidential terms; according to the data of VoIRC RAS — in 2000 and 2004.
Thus, the deterioration of public opinion concerning the work of the head of state in the first
months of the political season is a phenomenon that is quite common; we can even say it is
“ordinary” for the Russian reality.

Apparently, this is due to the fact that at the beginning of the new political cycle people ex-
pect the authorities to take concrete steps to implement the election promises, but real changes
in the dynamics of the level and quality of life are not observed. This, on the one hand, makes
it quite likely that in 2018 (despite such a sharp opposition to the pension reform on the part
of the general public?) everything will return to normal, and in the coming months of 2018,

2 According to the Public Opinion Foundation (FOM), 80% of Russians have a negative attitude toward the pension reform
project (source: Raising the Retirement Age: Citizens’ Reaction. FOM Press Release from June 29, 2018. Available at: http://fom.ru/
Ekonomika/14057

According to VoIRC RAS, 73% of Vologda Oblast residents do not support the pension reform (only 7% of respondents hold

the opposite point of view); 55% believe that raising the retirement age is unacceptable in principle; 27% of the region’s residents
believe that “sooner or later the retirement age will need to be raised, but not now and not in this way”.
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the dynamics of public opinion will stabilize again. However, on the other hand, it should be
noted that we are talking about a long-term, even systematic disregard for the expectations and
hopes of the population, which, of course, exacerbates the stability of the political system and
the overall social situation in the country.

It should also be noted that according to Russian studies (VISIOM) the level of support for
V. Putin at the beginning of his third and fourth presidential terms was 63% (in August). This
is significantly less than in August 2000 and 2004 (86 and 74%, respectively).

Dynamics of assessment of the work of the head of state in the first months
of V. Putin’s 1st — 4th presidential terms (% of respondents)

2000 2004 2012 2018
T T T T
= | &5 P 5t = | 2= = | E5
Answer | =1 2 | Blgs| E | &€ | 2|gs| 5| e8| 85| 5| &g|28|s8s
s < c < c < c <
(s} o o (s}
VTsIOM
| approve - | 795** 855 - |726%** |69.8**| 740 | +1 | 658 658 629 -3 |81.3 725|630 -18
el - [205** | 145 | - | 189*** [19.8**| 178 | -1 | 254 | 241|279 | +3 |11.2|18.0 | 265 | +15
approve

Levada-Center
| approve 77 61 65 | -12 79 72 68 -1 67 | 64* | 63 -4 82 | 67** | H.p. -
el 15 26 26 | +11 19 25 30 | +11 32 | 34* | 35 +3 17 | 32** | H.4.
approve

VoIRC RAS

| approve 67.3| 625 |615| -6 73.5 67.2 | 531 | -20 | 50.3 | 545 | 53.7 | +3 | 681 |70.1 | 659 | -2
el 111 161 [ 198 | +9 13.0 19.0 | 271 | +14 || 33.3 | 28.9 | 311 -2 184 | 175 | 221 +4
approve

From May 2008 to June 2012, Levada-Center formulated the question as follows: “Do you generally approve or disapprove of the work of
Vladimir Putin as Prime Minister?”.

** \TsIOM data as of July 2000 and 2004, Levada Center data as of July 2018.

*** \ITs|OM data as of May 2004.

Unlike the first months of V. Putin’s third presidential term, in April — August 2018, there
is a negative dynamics of assessments of the success of the President’s work to address the key
problems of the country (the share of negative judgments increased by 2—5 p.p.). A negative
trend in public opinion was also noted in 2004, which was marked by broad discussions about
the monetization of benefits, a rather controversial reform.

It should also be noted that in April — August 2018 (compared with the corresponding periods
0of 2000, 2004, and 2012), we observe a significantly higher level of support for the work of the
head of state to strengthen Russia’s international positions (55% vs 40—44%), restore order in
the country (53% vs 35—37%), protect democracy and strengthen citizens’ freedoms (42%
vs 25—30%). However, this statement does not concern, perhaps, the most acute problem —
the recovery of the economy and the growth of the welfare of citizens. Throughout V. Putin’s
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presidential terms, the assessment of the success with which the President deals with this

problem does not change: the share of positive judgments is 30%, negative — 50—56%.
According to the latest data (as of August 2018), the index of assessment of the President’s

work to address material issues of the population is lower than for the corresponding period

of all previous presidential terms (in August 2018 — 72 p., in 2012 — 83 p., in 2004 — 74 p.,
in 2000 — 84 p.).

Evaluation of the degree of success with which the President addresses the country’s key issues
in the first months of Viadimir Putin’s presidential terms* (VoIRC RAS data, % of respondents)

2000 2004 2012 2018
I T T T
— £ = - L= — L= - L =
Answer =l a| @ | 5| = @ @ | o< = @ 2 | o< = @ e @ o<
s| S > 9 e = S > | S e = 5 =) S e = S =) S Qo
|7 £|§g| | " |Z|§2| || 2|52 || £|§2
s < S < S < S <
(] (e} (e} (]
Strengthening Russia’s international standing
Successful | - | - 381 - | 501 | 439 354 15 426 433 472 | +5 | 561 556 533 -3
Unsuccessful | - | - | 294 | - | 281 | 339 429 +15 | 37 378 349 | -2 | 269 | 267 291 | 42
i“’feffss - - 1087 - 1220 1100|925 30 |1056 1055 1123 +7 12921289 1242 5
Imposing order in the country
Successful | - | - 335 - | 426 361 289 14 347|353 409 6 | 542 551 510 -3
Unsuccessful | - - | 423 | - | 435 | 495 532 +10 | 515 51.8 456 6 | 308 | 329 362 45
ﬁl‘ffe‘jfss - - 912 - | 991 866 757 -23 | 832 835 953 | +12 1234|1222 1148 -9
Economic recovery and increase in citizens’ welfare
Successful | - | - 251 - | 33 | 306 281 5 269|301 33 | +6 | 429 434 398 -3
Unsuccessful | - - | 381 | - | 423 | 461 47.6  +5 | 55 514 481 | 7 | 371|381 414 | +4
ﬁ,“’fe‘jfss - - 870 - | 907|845 805 -10 719 787 849 +13 1058 1053 984 -7
Economic recovery and increase in citizens’ welfare
Successful | - | - 287 - | 351 309 276 8 | 285|291 347 6 313 323 306 -1
Unsuccessful = - | - 444 - | 492 507 537 45 | 587 571 514 7 | 553 552 583 | 43
Succsss - | - (843 - | 859|802 739 -12 | 698 720 833 | +14 | 760 771|723 | 4
* Included in the survey since August 2000.

The structure of Vologda Oblast residents’ preferences concerning political parties remains
stable. In particular, people’s support for the United Russia Party remains at the level of 38%.
Nevertheless, we should note a slight increase in the proportion of people who believe that none
of the parliamentary parties represents their interests (in April 2018, the proportion of those
who share this opinion was 26%, in June — 27%, in August — 29%). This may indicate a loss
of interest or even disappointment in the activities of parties represented in the State Duma.
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Which party expresses your interests? (% of respondents)

= = = Dynamics (+/-),
S S S — the latest 6
[%2]
@ 5} @ =} surveys
=] i) =] =
»n B IR H B ~ | ~ o o | © | o | & «» Ccomparedto...
= = = >
© < < — = — =
>~ (e — (e © | W=~ o =) o o =] o = 2
Part o £ .| - | = | = | | — I N N Y N N J—
arty S o~ O o © o | o ©| © X . . . @ . S 5
N o| & - N | N - | N P S = o = | =
=) =5 =5 o > =Y c @
= = = D S = <5}
o N o N o N o o L << ) << > ©
— = — ©
5 5 5 s |=|lE|8
= = = = g8 & g
iy D iy
[} ] )

United Russia | 30.2 | 60.5 |31.1| 33.4 |29.1 |35.4| 38.0 |34.7|35.637.9 384 |39.7(38.9/38.1| 381 | +3 | +7 | +8

LDPR 75110 | 78 | 154 7.8 [104| 219 |[11.0| 115116101 96 | 9.7 | 9.7 | 104 | -1 | +3 | +3

KPRF 70| 93 |103| 16.8 |[10.6| 83 | 142 | 76 | 73 | 81 |71 | 81 | 87 |103| 83 || +1 | -2 | +1

Just Russia 78 | 88 | 56 | 272 |66 |42 | 108 | 48 45|43 35| 25|23 |27 33 2| -2 |5

Other 18| - (19| - |21|03| - |05}08|11|09|12[05|06| 09 0| -1 | -
None 178 - |294| - 313|294 - 292|26.2|28.5(28.8/26.2|26.7|285| 275 || -2 | -2 | +10
It's difficult 212 - (132 - [11.7/120| - |[122|141| 86 |11.1|12.7|133/100 116 | -1 | -2 | -10
to answer

Despite the deterioration of assessments of the work of the President and the Government,
there have been no significant changes in the dynamics of indicators of social well-being over
the past two months:

v' the proportion of people who characterize their mood as “normal and good” is 73%;

v’ the proportion of those who believe that “everything is not so bad; it’s difficult to live, but

it’s possible to stand it” is 78%.

For the first time in recent months, the consumer sentiment index decreased (by 3 p., from
92 to 89 p.), which indicates the growth of people’s pessimistic expectations regarding the
dynamics of the economic situation in the country and their personal well-being.

The growth of negative forecasts for the future does not yet lead to deterioration in the
estimates of the financial situation in the present. However, it is difficult to say that the situation
is satisfactory: in recent years, the proportion of Oblast’s residents who subjectively classify
themselves as “poor and extremely poor” exceeds the proportion of people with “average
income” (45—49% vs 40—43%).
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Estimation of social condition (% of respondents)

Dynamics (+/-),
Average the latest

Oct. | Dec. | Feb. | Apr. | June | Aug. | forthe 6 surveys
2017 | 2017 | 2018 | 2018 | 2018 ' 2018 latest compared to ...

6 surveys
2017 | 2011 | 2007

Answer 2007 | 2011 | 2012 | 2016 | 2017

Mood

Usual condition,
good mood

| feel stress, anger,

63.6 | 63.1 | 67.3 | 68.0 | 704 | 71.0 | 70.5 | 68.6 | 71.5 | 72.5 | 72.5 7.1 +1 | +8 | +8

foar domacsion.” | 278 | 289 | 270 | 262 | 242 | 228 | 240|234 231|228 225 281 | -1 | 6 | 5
Stock of patience

Everything is not

sobad; its dificult | 744 | 748 | 766 | 78.0 | 77.7 | 744 |77.1 | 762 | 790| 765 |780| 769 | -1 | «2 | 43

to live, but it’s
possible to stand it

It's impossible to
bear such plight

136 | 1563 | 15.8 | 15.6 | 15.8 | 17.5 | 16.2 | 16.3 | 148 | 16.6 | 155 16.2 0 +1 +3

Social self-identification*

The share of people
who consider
themselves to have
average income

The share of people
who consider
themselves to be 424 | 443 | 445 | 49.0 | 46.6 | 48.8 | 47.1 | 46.2 | 46.5 | 453 | 441 46.3 0 +2 +4
poor and extremely
poor

482 | 431 | 447 | 421 | 431 | 43.0 [41.7 | 41.2 | 41.8 | 431 | 433 42.4 -1 -1 -6

Consumer sentiment index
Index value, points | 105.9 | 89.6 | 915 | 77.7 | 846 867 87.3 89.2 903 922 892 892 | 45 0 | -7
* Question: “Which category do you belong to, in your opinion?”

In nine out of fourteen socio-demographic groups there were no significant changes in
social mood (more than by 2 p.p.). At the same time, it should be noted that in none of the
categories in June — August 2018, there was any improvement in the emotional state (except
for a slight increase (by 3 p.p.) in positive judgments about their mood among people who,
according to their own assessments of their income belong to 60% of the middle-income
residents of the region).

We should point out the deterioration of the social mood among those who by self-assessment
of their income belong to the group of 20% of the poorest residents of the region. Over the past
two months, the share of positive ratings in this category has decreased by 7 p.p. (from 60 to
53%). In general, the negative dynamics of the deterioration of the social mood in the poorest
segments of the population has been observed since April 2018, that is, throughout the first
months of V. Putin’s fourth presidential term.
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Social mood in different social groups (answer: “Good mood, normal condition”, % of respondents)

Population Oct. | Dec. | Feb. | Apr. | June | Aug ST thg?/g?g:cgézﬁ;tys
group | 2007 | 2011 1201212016 1 2017 5047 9017 | 2018 | 2018 | 2018 | 2018 éh:u'fvt:;; compared to ...
2017 | 2011 | 2007
Sex
Men 65.9 | 645 | 69.1 | 68.8 | 70.6 | 71.3 | 70.8 | 71.0 | 734 | 745 | 739 | 725 2 | 8 | 47
Women 61.7 | 62.0 | 658 | 67.4 | 702 | 70.8 | 70.3 66.6 70.0 | 709 | 713 70.0 0 | +8 | +8
Age
Under 30 713 | 700 | 72.3 | 76.4 | 781 | 79.4 | 822|742 | 796 | 813 | 779 | 79.1 | 49 [ 48
30-55 64.8 | 625 67.9 674 | 715 714 731 688 740 | 751 | 749 729 A | 10 | 48
Over 55 548 | 58.3 | 621 | 64.0 | 649 664 614 656 642 647 665  64.8 0 | +7 | +10
Education
Secondary and
incomplete | 58.4 574 572 621 636 633 612 605 655 | 648 665 636 0 | +6 | 45
secondary
\?gggtr:gr?;)l/ 64.6 | 636 667 684 720 733 750 689 727 | 749 726 729 A | 49 | 48
Higher and
incomplete | 68.6  68.3 77.0 743 758 771 | 756 779 762 | 774 784 774 A | 49 | 49
higher
Income groups
Bottom 20% | 51.6 | 45.3 | 515 | 525 529 | 57.9 | 50.7 | 47.7 | 61.8 | 60.0 | 53.1 55.2 2 [ #10 [ +4
Middle 60% | 62.9 653 687 694 720 717 | 720|703 71.7 | 723 745 721 0 | 7 | 49
Top 20% 749 | 753 | 811 | 809 | 83.7 | 821 | 86.2 822 815 855 834 835 0 | +8 | +9
Territories
Vologda 631 | 671 | 73.6 | 69.9 | 72.6 | 74.0 | 722 | 71.0| 735 | 754 | 704 728 0 | +6 [ +10
Cherepovets | 68.1 | 71.2 | 762 | 71.7 | 757 | 769 | 752 | 715 | 750 | 767 | 79.1 75.7 0 | +5 | +8
Districts 616 571 | 50.8  64.8 661 661 669 656 683 686 698  67.6 A | +10 | 46
Oblast 63.6 | 631 | 67.3 | 68.0 | 704 711 705 686 715 725 725 711 A | +8 | 48
Conclusion

the results of sociological research conducted both at the territorial level and on a national scale make
it possible to state unequivocally that the government’s draft laws that were adopted or discussed in the
first months of V. Putin’s fourth presidential term do not find support among the general population or, in
other words, do not comply with national interests. As a result, there is a decrease in the level of approval
of the President’s work; the assessment of his actions to solve the key problems of the country is deterio-
rating; people’s dissatisfaction with the parties represented in Parliament is increasing; pessimistic senti-
ments about the prospects of the Russian economy and personal financial situation are growing; the most
vulnerable categories of the population are less likely to experience positive emotions.

In principle, we can agree with the conclusions of experts from VISIOM, who say that “the fluctua-
tions in indicators are undulating and weak ... This situation is likely to continue until the end of the
summer”3. However, in our opinion, it is difficult to conclude from such dynamics that “the situation has
stabilized” and that the country has a “generally calm political situation”*.

The comparative analysis of the dynamics of public opinion in the first months of V. Putin’s presidential
terms shows that the current situation can be compared with the situation in 2004, one of the significant

3 Ratings of trust to politicians, approval of the work of state institutions, ratings of parties: VISIOM press release, 2018, no.
3739, August 20. Available at: https://wciom.ru/index.php?id=236&uid=9257 (comment by M. Mamonov, head of the practice
of political analysis and consulting of the Research Department).

4 Ibidem.
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events of which was the discussion of the reform of monetization of benefits (we recall that the law itself,
which provided for the replacement of benefits with monetary compensation, was signed by the President
in August 2004°, although rallies against this reform began to take place already in July®). However, it
should be noted that the internal socio-political situation in 2018 and 2004 has fundamental differences:
14 years ago, the country still faced the task of stabilizing the situation after the events of the 1990s, today
the agenda declared by the authorities and supported by society is completely different.

In his Address to the Federal Assembly on March 1, 2018 and later in the May Decrees, the President
set goals and objectives for the breakthrough development of the domestic political and economic situation
in the country. Moreover, V. Putin has repeatedly stressed that for their implementation “there is no time
to ramp-up”’. However, the achievement of these rather ambitious plans supported by the general public
is impossible in the conditions of actual confrontation between the decisions taken by public authorities
and public opinion.

In that situation which developed today, it is possible to speak only about more or less successful pres-
ervation of social stability in the country. Accordingly, in order for the dynamics of public sentiment to
change its vector, we need radical changes in the ideology and direction of domestic public policy, although
so far many experts® find this highly unlikely.

We should also note that the negative dynamics of public opinion on many key issues are observed in
the summer months of the year, that is, in the season of vacation and the works on one’s private subsidiary
plots. However, if in the coming months the authorities do not draw the appropriate conclusions and make
decisions that will find support of the population, we can only speculate about the assessments of public
sentiment in the upcoming autumn-winter period, traditionally complicated by the deterioration of climatic
conditions, the beginning of a new working cycle and seasonal increase in utility tariffs.

The materials were prepared by M.V. Morev, I.V. Paranicheva, |.M. Bakhvalova.

> Federal Law 122-FZ of August 22, 2004 “On amendments to legislative acts of the Russian Federation and the annulment
of certain legislative acts of the Russian Federation in connection with the adoption of federal laws “On amendments and additions
to Federal Law “On general principles of the organization of legislative (representative) and executive bodies of state power of
the subjects of the Russian Federation” and “On general principles of the organization of local self-government in the Russian
Federation”.

¢ 1In particular, on July 29, a protest rally was held in Moscow against the draft law on the replacement of benefits with
monetary compensation; the rally gathered about three thousand people.

The organizer of the meeting was the Union “Chernobyl” of Russia, but it was attended by representatives of other organizations
and parties (Communist Party, LDPR, “Yabloko”, the Union of Right Forces, etc.). In general, the meeting in Moscow was
attended by those who participated in the recovery from the Chernobyl disaster and came from many regions of Russia, including
the Rostov, Tula, Belgorod, Tambov, Leningrad, Ivanovo, and Kaluga oblasts, Stavropol Krai, Bashkiria, and other regions.
(Source: News.ru with reference to the Agency “Interfax”. Available at: https://www.newsru.com/russia/29jul2004/miting.html)
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